

No. 11919

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioners,

vs.

O'KEEFE AND MERRITT MANUFACTURING COMPANY AND
L. G. MITCHELL, W. J. O'KEEFE, MARION JENKS, LEWIS M.
BOYLE, ROBERT J. MERRITT, ROBERT J. MERRITT, JR., AND
WILBUR G. DURANT, Individually and as Co-partners, Doing Business
as PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Respondents,

and

UNITED STEELWORKERS OF AMERICA, STOVE DIVISION,
LOCAL 1981, C.I.O., and PHILLIP MURRAY, Individually and as
President of the UNITED STEELWORKERS OF AMERICA, C.I.O.,

Intervenors.

ON PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT WITH MODIFICATIONS OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS.

CECIL W. COLLINS,

2875 Glendale Boulevard, Los Angeles 26,

Attorney for Respondents.

FILED

DEC 29 1948

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Preliminary statement	1
Argument	10
Point I. No jurisdiction was acquired by the Board as to certain respondents	11
Point II. Pioneer Electric was at all times a separate entity not affected by any determination of representatives and no order should be made against it or its contract.....	15
Point III. The only proper respondent employer was not guilty of unfair labor practice.....	17
Point IV. Section 9(h) of the Act, as amended (29 U. S. C. A., §159(h)), is constitutional.....	28
Point V. If any portion of the order be enforceable, the Board's requested modification thereof is too limited in scope	44
1. The requested modification of paragraph 1(a).....	44
2. Failure to request modification of paragraphs 1(b) and (c) and 2(a).....	45
3. The requested modifications of paragraphs 1(d) and 2(b) and 2(c).....	46
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Arver v. United States, 245 U. S. 366.....	40
Barsky v. United States, 167 F. 2d 241.....	38
Big Lake Oil Co. v. N. L. R. B., 146 F. 2d 967.....	21
Bridges v. California, 314 U. S. 252.....	29
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U. S. 296.....	29
Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co., 301 U. S. 495.....	28
Christal v. Police Commission, 33 Cal. App. 2d 564.....	40
Communist Party v. Peek, 20 Cal. 2d 536.....	40
Correl v. Grieder, 245 Ill. 378.....	14
Crump v. Bennett, 2 Litt. (Ky.) 209.....	14
DeBardeleben v. N. L. R. B., 135 F. 2d 13.....	16
DeJonge v. Oregon, 299 U. S. 353.....	29
Dougherty v. Shown, 1 Helsk. (Tenn.) 302.....	14
Hayman v. City of Los Angeles, 17 Cal. App. 2d 674.....	40
Heavrin v. Lack Malleable Iron Co., 153 Ky. 329.....	14
Helvering v. Davis, 301 U. S. 619.....	28
Herdon v. Lowry, 301 U. S. 242.....	29
Inland Steel Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 170 F. 2d 247	29, 37
McAuliffe v. Mayor etc. of City of New Bedford, 155 Mass. 216	40
Merced County v. Hicks, 67 Cal. 108.....	14
Mullins v. Rieger, 169 Mo. 521.....	14
Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U. S. 105.....	29
National Labor Relations Board v. Adel Clay Products Co., 134 F. 2d 342.....	16
National Labor Relations Board v. American Tube Bending Co., 134 F. 2d 993.....	22

National Labor Relations Board v. Blair Quarries, Inc., 152 F. 2d 25	16
National Labor Relations Board v. Crompton-Highland Mills, Inc., 167 F. 2d 662.....	27
National Labor Relations Board v. Edward G. Budd Mfg. Co., 169 F. 2d 571.....	40
National Labor Relations Board v. Enid Co-operative Creamery Ass'n, 169 F. 2d 986.....	22, 25
National Labor Relations Board v. Hopwood Retinning Co., Inc., 104 F. 2d 302.....	16
National Labor Relations Board v. J. L. Brandeis & Sons, 145 F. 2d 556.....	22
National Labor Relations Board v. Long Lake Lumber Co., et al., 138 F. 2d 363.....	16
National Labor Relations Board v. Penokee Veneer Co., 168 F. 2d 868.....	27
National Labor Relations Board v. Timken Silent Automatic Co., 114 F. 2d 449.....	15
National Maritime Union of America v. Herzog, 78 Fed. Supp. 146	37, 38
Osman v. Douds, D. C., So. Dist. N. Y., Civ. No. 46-729.....	38
Phelps v. Brewer, 9 Cush. (Mass.) 390.....	14
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U. S. 45.....	12
Saia v. New York, 334 U. S. 558.....	29
Schneider v. State, 308 U. S. 147.....	29
Southport Petroleum Co. v. N. L. R. B., 315 U. S. 100.....	16
Steiner v. Darby, 88 Cal. App. 2d, 88 A. C. A. 487.....	40
Stromberg v. California, 283 U. S. 359.....	29
Summers, In re, 325 U. S. 561.....	40
Swafford v. Howard, 20 Ky. L. 43.....	14
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U. S. 516.....	29

	PAGE
Thompson v. Cook, 20 Cal. 2d 564.....	14
United States v. Macintosh, 283 U. S. 605.....	40
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 624	29
Wholesale & Warehouse Workers Union, Local 65 v. Douds, 15 Labor Cases, C. C. H. 64,609.....	38
Williams v. Neth, 4 Dak. 360.....	14

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8 (29 U. S. C. A., Sec. 158)	18
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(c).....	44, 50
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 9(f).....	37, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 9(g).....	37, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 9(h) (29 U. S. C. A., Sec. 159(h)).....	28, 29, 38, 40, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 11(4) (29 U. S. C. A., Sec. 161(4)).....	11
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	11

TEXTBOOK

11 American Jurisprudence, Sec. 128, p. 776.....	28
--	----

No. 11919
